H.R. No. 620

By: Aycock

## RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, The 24th annual Burnet Bluebonnet Festival is taking
place from April 13 through April 15, 2007; and

3 WHEREAS, A celebration of the Texas state flower, the Burnet 4 Bluebonnet Festival is a source of pride and excitement for local 5 residents and a must-see destination for visitors from across the 6 state and beyond; and

7 WHEREAS, The festival takes place during the peak of the 8 bluebonnet blooming season; attendees will relish the sight of the 9 lush fields of wildflowers that brighten Burnet County, which is an 10 official Bluebonnet Capital of Texas; and

11 WHEREAS, In addition to the scenic splendor, the festival 12 showcases a variety of special events, including a downtown parade, 13 street dances, musical entertainment, a 5K fun run, air and 14 classic-car shows, and a bicycle tour; moreover, food, crafts, and 15 carnival rides add to the fun and excitement; and

16 WHEREAS, Having been observed for nearly a quarter-century, 17 the Burnet Bluebonnet Festival has grown into a beloved annual 18 gathering; now drawing more than 25,000 people each year, this 19 popular Hill Country celebration is an enjoyable and rewarding 20 tribute to the natural beauty of the Lone Star State; now, 21 therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 80th Texas Legislature hereby recognize the 24th annual Burnet Bluebonnet Festival and extend best wishes to the event's organizers and

1

H.R. No. 620

1 participants for a successful and memorable celebration.